1	[Gift – Private]		
2			
3	Resolution authorizing the Public Health Department to accept a gift of a Data Center		
4	and an Electronic Medication Administration Record System for the San Francisco		
5	General Hospital (SFGH) from the San Francisco Hospital Foundation (SFGH		
6	Foundation).		
7			
8	WHEREAS, the Department of Public Health's (DPH) Information Systems Department		
9	currently operates and maintains 120 servers which support the direct patient care activities of		
10	the staff at San Francisco General Hospital (SFGH); and		
11			
12	WHEREAS, the demand for additional clinical systems exceeds the capacity of the		
13	current data center and software upgrades for patient care related functions cannot be		
14	installed due to insufficient server capacity; and		
15			
16	WHEREAS, DPH can not expand existing space due to lack of supply, insufficient		
17	funding and the inability to co-locate servers due to requirements that critical care systems be		
18	on site; and		
19			
20	WHEREAS, the best solution is a mobile data center; and		
21			
22	WHEREAS, SFGH is converting the existing medication administration system to a		
23	completely electronic system that will provide real time documentation capabilities and enable		
24	better clinical decision making and more accurate communication between		
25			

1	providers, nursing and pharmacy staff and minimize medication errors; and		
2			
3	WHEREAS, a software product is available that is compatible with SFGH's Pharmacy		
4	software and it will eliminate the need for the nursing staff to transcribe provider orders by		
5	hand; and		
6			
7	WHEREAS, the Gordon and Betty Moore Foundation has given the SFGH Foundation		
8	a gift of \$2,262,000 for purchase and installation of a data center and an eMAR product for		
9	SFGH; and		
10			
11	WHEREAS, DPH wishes to obtain approval from the Health Commission and the		
12	Board of Supervisors to accept a gift of a data center and an Electronic Medication		
13	Administration Record System for the San Francisco General Hospital from the		
14	the San Francisco General Hospital Foundation; and now, therefore; be it		
15			
16	RESOLVED, that the Department of Public Health, is hereby authorized to		
17	accept this gift in accordance with the requirements set forth pursuant to San		
18	Francisco Administrative Code Section 10.100-305, and Code Section 10.100-201;		
19	and, be it		
20			
21	FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Department of Public Health is hereby		
22	authorized to accept a gift of a data center and an Electronic Medication Administration		
23			
24	Record System for the San Francisco General Hospital from the San Francisco General		
25	Hospital Foundation		

1		
2		
3		
4		
5		
6	APPROVED:	RECOMMENDED:
7		
8	Mitch Katz, M.D. Director of Health	Michele Seaton Health Commission
9		ricain Commission
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		